



\$~85

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1428/2025**

RAHUL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kuldeep Naagar and
Ms. Tabbasum Hasan, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

14.10.2025

CRL.M.A. 30638/2025 (for exemption)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applicant shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 1428/2025

4. The present appeal assails judgement of conviction dated 31st July, 2025 and order on sentence dated 9th September, 2025, passed in SC No. 202/2022, titled "State v. Mukesh @ Manoj & Rahul". These proceedings emanate from FIR No. 690/2021, registered at P.S. Ambedkar Nagar for the offences under Sections 392/394/397/325/411/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
5. Admit.



6. List in due course.
7. The Registry is directed to requisition the digitized copy of the Trial Court Record for the perusal of this Court with proper indexation, pagination and bookmarks.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 2092/2025 (suspension of sentence)

8. The present application seeks suspension of sentence during pendency of the present appeal.
9. Issue notice. Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the State, accepts notice.
10. Let status report be filed, with copy thereof provided to the opposite party.
11. Let the latest Nominal Roll be also requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent.
12. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent, for necessary information and compliance.
13. Re-notify on 7th January, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

OCTOBER 14, 2025

nk