



\$~10 & 11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1428/2025 & CRL M.B. 2092/2025

RAHUL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kuldeep Naagar, Advocate

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for the
State with SI Nikhil P.S. Ambedkar
Nagar.

+ CRL.A. 1567/2025, CRL M.B. 2272/2025

MUKESH @ MANOJ

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Isha Khanna (DHCLSC) and Ms.
Ruchika Malik, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for the
State with SI Nikhil P.S. Ambedkar
Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

09.03.2026

%

List the matter for hearing on 17.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MARCH 09, 2026/rs